— reviewed the exploration report and geological report in relation to the Mine;

— conducted site visit in Sichuan and met with the management of Sichuan Cuyo;

and

— reviewed industry reports regarding phosphate market.

— 9 —

In addition, the Group has appointed King and Wood as legal advisers to the

Company as to the PRC laws to conduct due diligence on legal status of Sichuan

Cuyo and PricewaterhouseCoopers as reporting accountants to perform audit works

on Hong Kong Cuyo and Sichuan Cuyo for the three years ended 31 December 2006

and six months ended 30 June 2007.

The Group has appointed an independent technical adviser, Minarco-MineConsult to

perform a technical review on the Mine including, among others, geology, mineral

resources and exploitation potential. Technical report prepared by Minarco-

MineConsult will be included in the circular of the Company, among others, in

relation to the Acquisitions.

EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION AND THE SHARE SUBDIVISION ON
THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion
and the Share

Subdivision
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Li and his
parties acting in
concert

Mr. Li (note) 206,440,000 40.81 584,888,000 59.75 2,924,440,000 59.75
Mr. Yuan (note) 35,448,000 7.01 73,292,800 7.49 366,464,000 7.49
Well Sunshine — — 47,306,000 4.83 236,530,000 4.83
Mr. Yan — — 9,461,200 0.97 47,306,000 0.97

241,888,000 47.82 714,948,000 73.04 3,574,740,000 73.04

Ms. Chi Chuan (note) 12,528,000 2.48 12,528,000 1.28 62,640,000 1.28
Ms. Man Au Vivian

(note) 6,264,000 1.24 6,264,000 0.64 31,320,000 0.64
Public Shareholders 245,140,000 48.46 245,140,000 25.04 1,225,700,000 25.04

505,820,000 100.00 978,880,000 100.00 4,894,400,000 100.00

Note: Mr. Li, Mr. Yuan, Ms. Chi Chuan and Ms. Man Au Vivian are executive Directors.

— 10 —

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the research and development, manufacture,

marketing and distribution of chemical fertilizers and chemical products in the PRC.

The Group has its major production facilities in Xindou District, Chengdu, Sichuan

Province, the PRC with an annual production capacity of 90,000 tonnes of urea,

90,000 tonnes of ammonia, 90,000 tonnes of sodium carbonate, 100,000 tonnes of

ammonium chloride and 600,000 tonnes of bulk blended (“BB”) & complex